

OD-01

WPO/412/2024  
THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

Manaksia Steel Ltd.  
Versus  
Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax,  
Circle – 1(1), Kolkata & Ors.

Before:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY  
Date: 12<sup>th</sup> September 2025

Appearance:  
Mr. Saumya Kejriwal Advocate  
Ms. Ananya Rath, Advocate  
Mr. Navin Mittal, Advocate  
Mr. Debarghya Banerjee, Advocate  
for the petitioner  
Mr. Soumen Bhattacharjee, Advocate  
Mr. Ankan Das, Advocate  
Ms. Shradhya Ghosh, Advocate  
for the respondents

The Court: 1. Let affidavit-in-opposition filed on behalf of the respondents be taken on record. This matter has come up under the heading "Extension of Interim Order".

2. Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties, let the interim order initially passed on 1<sup>st</sup> August 2024, which has since been extended from time to time and is still valid, be further extended till the end of January, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

3. Since the pleadings are already complete, let this matter appear in the monthly list of November, 2025.

(RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY, J.)

R. Bose